
 

 

 

12 September 2022 

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties  
and Tenders Committee 

 

Business and Economic Development 
Committee 

 



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy Discussion Paper 

4.   Post Exhibition - Markets Policy 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

There was no meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee held on 15 

August 2022. 

1

Item 1.



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy Discussion Paper 

File No: X039976.009 

Summary 

Sydney is home to Australia’s largest local economy, generating more than $138 billion per 
annum pre-pandemic (2019). As Australia’s global gateway our economy plays a significant 
role in supporting and influencing economies far beyond our geographic boundary. It is 
important our economy is thriving and ready to meet the challenges and opportunities of the 
future.  

The City of Sydney helps to strengthen our local economy through strategically targeted 
economic development that ensures Sydney is ready for the future. Under the guidance of 
our 10-year Economic Development Strategy adopted in 2013, we have actively supported 
businesses, workers, residents, visitors, students, investors and other participants in our 
local economy.  

It is time that we now prepare our next economic strategy, particularly given the changes 
and uncertainty facing our city and economy. To do this we have prepared the draft 
economic strategy discussion paper at Attachment A and seek to engage with our 
communities and stakeholders for feedback on the direction and areas of focus. 

The pandemic has put our economy through an unprecedented test of resilience. We are on 
the path to recovery but have some way to go.  

The vision identified in the draft discussion paper is that the city will transition to a strong 
resilient economy that secures its long-term prosperity. We will be prepared and able to 
withstand major shocks and stresses, and stay responsive to a changing environment.   

Our economic resilience will be supported by environmentally sustainable growth, 
strengthened by innovation, built on inclusiveness and enhanced by the revitalisation of our 
city centre. 

We have identified four key directions in the discussion paper.  

 Direction 1 outlines how we will transition to a green and circular economy.  

 Direction 2 identifies how we will build an innovation economy.  

 Direction 3 is about strengthening our inclusive economy and exploring the new model 
of community wealth building.  

 Direction 4 details how we will revitalise our city centre. 

Building a strong and resilient economy is aligned with our recently adopted Sustainable 
Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision. Our community strategic plan sets out how we will 
implement this vision for our city. It is accompanied by detailed strategies and action plans, 
such as the Central Sydney Planning Strategy as the planning framework that supports 
future growth.  

1

Item 3.



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

The draft economic strategy discussion paper has been shaped by many voices, with 
significant engagement and consultation with key stakeholders including NSW Government, 
industry, precinct partners, local businesses and our community. It includes evidence-based 
research into best practice and analysis of emerging global and local trends.  

The draft discussion paper has been prepared in a very dynamic and changing environment 
as impacts of the pandemic continue to be felt and recovery continues. New research and 
initiatives by the federal and state governments, such as the Treasury's Jobs and Skills 
Summit and White Paper, as well as the City's own work to collect data and insights, will 
provide a growing body of evidence and analysis of changes still taking shape. These inputs 
will inform the development of the economic strategy.   

The draft discussion paper is intended to prompt conversations about how to make our 
economy more resilient, transition to a green and circular economy, promote innovation, 
strengthen inclusion and revitalise our city centre to meet the needs of the future. 

The City of Sydney recently established a Business, Economic Development and Covid 
Recovery Advisory Panel to provide strategic advice to ensure sustained recovery of our 
economy. The Panel's insights will inform our work and help shape our next economic 
strategy using the findings from this paper as the guiding framework. We will work closely 
with the panel, as well as continue our engagement with stakeholders, local businesses, 
state government and our communities to gather further insights. 

This report recommends Council approve the draft discussion paper for public exhibition. 
Following public exhibition of the discussion paper and consultation, we will consider 
feedback and begin work to prepare the next economic strategy in collaboration with the 
advisory panel and other stakeholders. This is anticipated to be presented to Council in 
2023/24. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the draft economic strategy discussion paper, as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report, and relevant case studies at Attachment B to the 
subject report, for public exhibition for a period of six weeks; and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to 
the draft economic strategy discussion paper for clarity or correction of drafting errors 
prior to public exhibition. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft Economic Strategy Discussion Paper 

Attachment B. Case Studies  

  

2



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Background 

1. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision provides the direction for the 
City's actions over the next 30 years. Direction 9 identifies that a transformed and 
innovative economy will support Sydney's position among the highest performing 
urban economies in the world. We need to encourage and support the city to 
transform, innovate, diversify and be sustainable in the long term. 

2. In this vision, our city maintains its position locally, nationally and globally as a 
destination for business, investment and talent attraction. Innovation is central to the 
economy and transformation must occur across all industries. It is also essential that 
wealth and benefits are shared equitably. 

3. Sydney is Australia’s largest city and leading global gateway. It attracts visitors, 
students, migrants, talent and investment from overseas and domestically. It 
significantly contributes to the NSW State and Australian economy. In 2019, prior to 
the pandemic, our Gross Regional Product (GRP) represented 22.1 per cent of the 
NSW economy and 7 per cent of Australia’s Gross Domestic Product (GDP). In 
addition to the economic value generated and jobs created locally, the city’s economy 
strongly imports from and exports to the rest of the country, playing a critical role in 
supporting and influencing the state and national economies. 

4. The pandemic has bought disproportionate adverse impacts to the City of Sydney's 
economy because our city relies heavily on business and worker density, international 
students and visitors from outside the area, global talent, international trade and a 
vibrant city centre. These competitive strengths that we are proud of became our weak 
spots, ma
[...]
e this program three times per year, across seven main streets to drive 
vibrancy and support for our local city centres. 

 

Image: Summer Streets 2022, Stanley Street, Darlinghurst 

Photo: Katherine Griffiths / City of Sydney  

96



Appendix:  
case studies 

25 

 

Start typing your document here. 

 

 

 

 

Image on page 12: Light Rail Completion on George Street, Sydney  

Photo: Mark Metcalfe / City of Sydney  

 

97



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Post Exhibition - Markets Policy 

File No: X084995 

Summary 

The City permits third parties to operate markets on City owned and managed land 
throughout the local government area. Governing the City's approach and management of 
third party markets is the Markets Policy which provides a framework for Council to assess, 
manage and approve markets on land owned or managed by the City.   

The original policy was adopted by Council on 29 June 2015, and a further review was 
undertaken on 24 June 2019. In line with the City's Policy Management Procedure, a further 
review of the policy has been undertaken in 2022.  

As a result of this review, minor changes were made to the Policy that improve language, 
enhance clarification and understanding, but do not alter the intent of the Policy.  

In addition to reviewing the policy, updates have been made to the supporting guide to 
ensure consistency so that both documents accurately reference each other. 

On 27 June 2022, Council endorsed placing on exhibition the draft Markets Policy and Guide 
to Setting Up a Market on Council Land. They were exhibited from 28 June to 28 July 2022. 

A total of 134 submissions were received during the exhibition period. Of the 134 
submissions, the general feedback was in support of the policy and proposed changes 
banning the sale or promotion of any prohibited items or services at a market such as fur 
and exotic animal skin products. A total of 97 submissions requested for the ban to be 
extended to include live animals and exotic feathers. 

The issues raised in the submissions, together with responses and staff recommendations, 
are included in the Consultation Report at Attachment C. 

Following the exhibition period, some further amendments have been made to the Policy 
and Guide. 

This report seeks Council approval of the Markets Policy and the Guide to Setting Up a 
Market on Council Land. 

  

1

Item 4.

https://record.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/X084995.ref


Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Markets Policy, as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;   

(B) Council note the Guide to Setting Up a Market on Council Land, as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to 
the Markets Policy and Guide to Setting Up a Market on Council Land to correct any 
drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible formats for publication. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Markets Policy 

Attachment B. Guide to Setting Up a Market on Council Land 

Attachment C. Consultation Report 

  

2



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Background 

1. On 29 June 2015, Council adopted a Markets Policy with the purpose of providing a 
standard approach to the approval of markets. The Policy also provides an 
assessment framework for the City to approve ongoing markets.   

2. The Markets Policy was reviewed and amended on 24 June 2019.  

3. At the 9 March 2020 Council meeting, the Chief Executive Officer was requested to 
investigate amending the City’s Markets Policy, and Guide to Setting up a Market on 
Council Land, to prohibit the sale of all fur products, mislabelled fake fur products and 
exotic animal skins at markets and stalls on council owned land.   

4. Subsequently, the Markets Policy was updated to reflect this change and o
[...]
 a Request for Proposal 
process, which allows greater flexibility for changes to be made, based on 
Council or community feedback;   

(b) clarification that during the public notice period of a market location, as the notice 
does not include the specific details of a particular proposal, the City will accept 
additional Requests for Proposals, which will be competitively assessed along 
with the original Request for Proposal at the close of the public notice period; 
and  

(c) removal of fees for market site application assessments.   

Public Exhibition - Markets Policy and Guide to Setting Up a Market on Council Land 

10. The Policy and Guide were placed on public exhibition from 30 June to 28 July 2022.  

11. Electronic copies of the documents were made available to the community through the 
City's Sydney Your Say website, which had 872 unique visits and 48 document 
downloads.   

12. The public exhibition was included in the City's Sydney Your Say eNewsletter, sent on 
7 July to 7,152 subscribers and an email was sent to 96 key stakeholders (including 
residents' action groups).  

13. A total of 134 submissions were received during the consultation period (98 
submissions were received via the Sydney Your Say website and 36 submissions 
were received via the Sydney Your Say email address).   

14. Of the 134 submissions, the general feedback was in support of the policy and 
proposed changes banning the sale or promotion of any prohibited items or services at 
a market such as fur and exotic animal skin products. A total of 97 submissions 
requested for the ban to be extended to include live animals and exotic feathers. 

15. The 134 submissions have all been internally reviewed, with staff recommending that a 
minor change be made to the Policy from that exhibited in response to the 
submissions received. The issues raised in the submission, together with responses 
and staff recommendations, are included in the Consultation Report at Attachment C. 

P
[...]


organisation has reached the 12 

occasion limit over a 12 month 

period, the conditions of the 

Markets Policy will apply.  

Requests to extend this ban to shops This submission does not apply to 

the Markets Policy. 

Request to include a clear definition of both ‘fur’ and ‘exotic 

skins’ included in this policy. 

We suggest the phrasing: 

‘a prohibition on the marketing, exhibition and sale of all 

animal fur, skin with attached fur, or skin from all animals 

excluding cattle, sheep, goats and pigs.’  

While acknowledging the inherent cruelty involved in the use 

of these farmed animals in fashion, too, using this phrasing 

ensures the policy is specific to wild rather than domestic 

animals, as is likely intended. 

Submission is noted. The phasing 

is not required as the term fur and 

exotic animals is clearly defined.  

Request to extend this policy to all City sponsored activities, 
including but not limited to Australian Fashion Week.  

Noted, this submission has been 

forwarded to the appropriate City 

of Sydney teams. 

Comments in support of the exemption where permitted 
under traditional First Nation cultural practices. 
 
Comments not in support of the exemption where permitted 
under traditional First Nation cultural practices. 
 
 

The City of Sydney supports First 

Nations Cultural Practices. The 

City’s Busking and Aboriginal and 

Torres Strait Islander cultural 

practice policy outlines the criteria 

for exemptions for the practice of 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander cultures. 

 

43


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy Discussion Paper
	Attachment A - Draft Economic Strategy Discussion Paper
	Attachment B - Case Studies

	4 Post Exhibition - Markets Policy
	Attachment A - Markets Policy
	Purpose
	Scope
	Markets not covered by this Policy
	Temporary Markets on Council Land
	Markets on land other than Council

Minutes of the meeting


Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Business and Economic Development Committee - 12 September 
2022 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 
Jess Scully, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis 
(Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor 
Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott and Councillor 
Yvonne Weldon. 

At the commencement of business at 2.54pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Scully and 
Weldon. 

The meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee concluded at 3.11pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

There was no Business and Economic Development Committee meeting on 15 August 2022. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee. 

 

The Business and Economic Development Committee recommends the following: 

Item 3 

Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy Discussion Paper 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the draft economic strategy discussion paper, as shown at Attachment A to 
the subject report, and relevant case studies at Attachment B to the subject report, for public 
exhibition for a period of six weeks; and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to the draft 
economic strategy discussion paper for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to public 
exhibition. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Scully, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X039976.009 



Business and Economic Development Committee 12 September 2022 

 
The Business and Economic Development Committee recommends the following: 

Item 4 

Post Exhibition - Markets Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Markets Policy, as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;   

(B) Council note the Guide to Setting Up a Market on Council Land, as shown at Attachment B to 
the subject report; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to the 
Markets Policy and Guide to Setting Up a Market on Council Land to correct any drafting 
errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible formats for publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X084995 

 


